R-21-7-114 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE A CONTRACT WITH NEVCO SPORTS, LLC, 301 EAST 

HARRIS AVENUE, GREENVILLE, IL FOR THE REMOVAL AND 

REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING SCOREBOARDS ON FIELD #1 

AND FIELD #3 AT WASHINGTON PARK FOR A TOTAL COST OF 

$11,156.17 (ELEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY SIX 

DOLLARS AND SEVENTEEN CENTS) TO BE PAID FROM CAPITAL 

RESERVE FUNDS 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the Scoreboards on Field #1 and Field #3 at 

Washington Park are not operating properly and will require removal and replacement; and

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize and approve a 

contract with Nevco Sports, LLC, 301 East Harris Avenue, Greenville, IL 62246-2151 , for the 

removal and replacement of the existing scoreboards on Field #1 and Field #3 at Washington 

Park  for a total cost of $11,156.17 (Eleven Thousand, one hundred and fifty-six dollars and 

seventeen cents) to be paid from Capital Reserve Funds. 

Motion made by Councilor Rashaad Carter, second by Deputy Mayor Gweneviere Depot. 

This was discussed at the June 28, 2021 Committee of the Whole Meeting. 

All in favor, 6-0-0. Motion carried. 

R-21-7-115 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER 

TO BHI ENERGY - D AND D POWER, 40 SEQUIN DRIVE, 

GLASTONBURY, CONNECTICUT, FOR THE AMOUNT NOT TO 

EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND TWO 

HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS 

($173,275.30) INCLUDING A TEN PERCENT (10%) CONTINGENCY FOR 

THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF OLD, DAMAGED WIRE AS 

PART OF THE EXPRESS FEED THAT TIES TO AVERY POINT TO BE 

PAID FROM THE FY 2022 ELECTRIC NON–BONDED CAPITAL 

BUDGET  

WHEREAS, Groton Utilities has entered into a Master Service Agreement (MSA) with BHI

[...]

Authority Meeting held on June 16. 2021, the Groton Utilities Commission / Water Pollution 

Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase order to BHI 

Energy - D and D Power, 40 Sequin Drive, Glastonbury, Connecticut, for the amount not to exceed 

One Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Thirty Cents 

($173,275.30) including a ten percent (10%) contingency for the removal and replacement of old, 

damaged wire as part of  the express feed that ties to Avery Point to be paid from the FY 2022 

Electric non–bonded capital budget and furthermore that the City Council be apprised of this action

[...]

R-21-7-116 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER 

TO WOODARD AND CURRAN, 35 BROAD STREET, ONE 

WEYBOSSETT HILL, FLOOR 7, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND, FOR 

AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN 

HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($17,700.00) TO REPLACE FOUR 

(4) OBSOLETE PROGRAM LOGIC CONTROLLERS FOR SCADA 

CONTROL, LOCATED WITHIN FOUR GROTON UTILITIES/LEDYARD 

LOCATIONS, TO BE PAID FROM THE WATER AVAILABLE CASH AS 

A NON-BONDED CAPITAL EXPENSE 

WHEREAS, the twenty year old units are obsolete and are no longer supported;

[...]

2021, the Groton Utilities Commission / Water Pollution 

Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase order to Woodard 

and Curran, 35 Broad Street, One Weybossett Hill, Floor 7, Providence, Rhode Island, for an 

amount not to exceed Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($17,700.00) to 

replace four (4) obsolete Program Logic Controllers for SCADA Control, located within four 

Groton Utilities/Ledyard locations, to be paid from the Water available cash as a non-bonded 

capital expense and furthermore that the City Council be apprised of this action with the